
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Allard, Convener; Councillor Bouse, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Brooks, 

Davidson, Hutchison, Kusznir, Mennie, Tissera and Watson. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 20 August 2024 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE are requested 
to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 28 AUGUST 2024 at 10.00 

am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

  

 
ALAN THOMSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 THIS MEETING WILL BE IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWED BY A MEMBERS' VISIT 

TO CAIRNCRY COMMUNITY CENTRE 

 

 DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items of urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to declare any interests or connections   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. There are no requests for deputations at this time   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of previous meeting of 12 June 2024  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. There are no Notices of Motion at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. There are no referrals at this time   
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

 

 9.1. Working in Partnership for Aberdeen - Supporting People with the Cost of 

Living: Round Two of Funding Allocations - CORS/24/229  (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

 9.2. Accessing Money Advice and Advisory Services - CORS/24/230  (Pages 29 

- 54) 
 

 EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 10.1. There is no confidential business   
 

 COMMITTEE VISIT 

 

 11.1. Committee Visit to Cairncry Community Centre  (Pages 55 - 56) 
 

  All Members are invited to attend a visit to Cairncry Community Centre , 

Cornhill Shopping Centre, Foresterhill Road, Aberdeen AB16 5HL - 
immediately following the Committee Business.  The visit will take place from 
12.30 – 3pm. 

Cairncry Community Centre (cairncry-community-centre.co.uk) 
 

https://www.cairncry-community-centre.co.uk/


 
 
 

 

 
Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 
Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 12 June 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the ANTI-POVERTY AND 
INEQUALITY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allard, Convener;  and 

Councillors Brooks, Davidson, Henrickson (as substitute for Councillor Bouse), 
Hutchison, Kusznir, Mennie (up to article 11), Tissera, Watson and Yuill (for article 
12) (as substitute for Councillor Mennie). 

 
External Advisers: - Dr John Bone (University of Aberdeen), Sophy Green (Instant 

Neighbour), Phil Mackie (NHS Grampian) and Edward Obi. 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
1.  The Convener welcomed everyone to the meeting and reminded Members that 

they were in the pre-election period and that the link to the Pre-election guidance on the 

intranet had been emailed to all Members. 
 

The Convener advised that this was the last Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee 
meeting for External Adviser Phil Mackie.  The Convener thanked him for his valued 
contributions and advised that a report had been prepared for full Council on 3 July 2024 

to approve Phil’s replacement on the Committee.  

The Convener paid tribute to the Locality Manager, Paul Tytler and wished him well for 

his retirement from the Council at the end of June.  He noted that Paul had been involved 
in the Committee from its beginning and had been the author of many of the reports.    

The Convener welcomed Michelle Crombie - Corporate Strategy and Community 
Planning Manager, who would be supporting the Executive Director – Corporate Services 

at the Committee. 

 
 
URGENT BUSINESS 
 

2.  There was no Urgent Business. 

 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

3.  There was no Exempt Business. 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=683&MId=9136&Ver=4


2 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

12 June 2024 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
4.  Members were requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 

Transparency Statements in respect of the items on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to  note that Councillor Brooks advised that he had a connection in relation to 
agenda item 9.4 (Accessing Money Advice Services) as he had immediate family 
members who worked in Customer Services within Aberdeen City Council 

however, having applied the objective test he did not consider that his connection 
amounted to an interest which would prevent him from participating in the 

discussion on the item; 
(ii) to note that Councillor Kusznir advised that he had a connection in relation to 

agenda item 9.4 as he was a Board Member of Aberdeen Citizens’ Advice Bureau 

however, having applied the objective test he did not consider that his connection 
amounted to an interest which would prevent him from participating in the 

discussion on the item; 
(iii) to note that Councillor Watson advised that he had a connection in relation to 

agenda item 9.4 as he was on the Executive of Aberdeen Trades Union Council 

however, having applied the objective test he did not consider that his connection 
amounted to an interest which would prevent him from participating in the 

discussion on the item; 
(iv) to note that Sophy Green advised that she had a connection in relation to agenda 

item 9.5 (Working in Partnership for Aberdeen - Supporting People with the Cost 

of Living) as she was Chief Executive of Instant Neighbour however, having 
applied the objective test she did not consider that her connection amounted to an 

interest which would prevent her from participating in the discussion on the item; 
and 

(v) to note that Dr Bone advised that he had a connection in relation to agenda item 

9.5 as he was a Board Member or CFINE however, having applied the objective 
test he did not consider that his connection amounted to an interest which would 

prevent him from participating in the discussion on the item. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 20 MARCH 2024 
 

5.  The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 20 March 

2024. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 6



3 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

12 June 2024 
 

 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
6.  The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the Planner. 
 
 
FOOD POVERTY ACTION ABERDEEN ACTION PLAN -  EXTERNAL ADVISERS' 
REPORT - CORS/24/151 

 
7.  The Committee h
[...]
ned to vote (2) – Councillors Brooks and Kusznir. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Executive Director – Corporate Services, in conjunction with the 

Executive Director –  Families and Communities,  to provide a Service Update on 
the costs and potential benefits of providing free school meals to Primary 6 and 
Primary 7 pupils; and 

(ii) to otherwise adopt the motion. 
 

 
REFRESHED LOCAL OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016-2026 - CORS/24/145 
 

8.  The Committee had before it the Refreshed Local Outcome Improvement Plan 

for 2016-2026 prepared by the Corporate Strategy and Community Planning Manager, 

which had been approved by the Community Planning Aberdeen (CPA) Board on 29  
April 2024.  
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

(a) consider the LOIP presented at Appendix 1; and 
(b) consider the LOIP in conjunction with the Locality Plans at Item 9.3 which 

connects the LOIP to community priorities and assets. 

 
The Convener moved, seconded by Councillor Mennie:- 

that the Committee approve the recommendations. 
 
Councillor Tissera, seconded by Councillor Watson, moved as an amendment:- that the 

Committee: 
(1) agree the recommendations contained within the report; 

(2) agree that the Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee hinders not enhances the 
Local Outcome Improvement Plan and recommend to Council that the Committee 
should cease to exist; and  

(3) request the Executive Director - Corporate Services to present an annual report 
to the Communities Housing and Public Protection Committee on progress being 

made on the Anti-Poverty and Inequality aspects of the Local Outcome 
Improvement Plan prior to consideration by Council of the annual report on the 
LOIP. 
 

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (5) – the Convener, and Councillors Davidson, 

Henrickson,  Hutchison and Mennie; for the amendment (2) – Councillors Tissera and 
Watson; declined to vote (2) – Councillors Brooks and Kusznir. 
 
The Committee resol
[...]
t 

committee detailing exactly what was asked for on 30 August 2023 in order to 
give confidence to those who may need help in this matter.  

 

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (5) – the Convener, and Councillors Davidson, 
Henrickson, Hutchison and Mennie; for the amendment (4) – Councillors Brooks, 

Kusznir, Tissera and Watson. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion. 
 
In terms of Standing Order 34.1, Councillor Kusznir intimated that he would like 
this matter to be referred to full Council. Councillor Kusznir was supported by 
Councillors Brooks, Tissera and Watson. 

 
 

Page 10



7 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

12 June 2024 
 

 
WORKING IN PARTNERSHIP FOR ABERDEEN - SUPPORTING PEOPLE WITH THE 

COST OF LIVING - CORS/24/152 
 
11.  The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Executive Director -

Corporate Services providing options for how the Council could use the allocation of 
£1million to address poverty in the city. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

(a) approve the proposed allocation of funds as described at 3.6 of the report; 
(b) instruct the Executive Director of Corporate Services to submit the approved 

recommendations for allocation of funds to the Council meeting on 3rd July 2024; 
and 

(c) instruct the Executive Director of Corporate Services to bring an update on spend, 

progress, any reallocation of resources and further proposals for the balance of 
funding to the meeting of the Committee on 28 August 2024. 

 

The Convener moved, seconded by Councillor Mennie:- 
that the Committee approve the recommendations. 

 
Councillor Kusznir, seconded by Councillor Brooks moved as an amendment:- 

that the Committee: 
(1) approve the proposed allocation of costs in principle and subject to confirmation 

by the supported organisations that they will not use any of the allocated funds to 

pay staff costs;  
(2) instruct the Executive Director of Corporate Services to submit the approved 

recommendations along with further details on the breakdown of the indicative 
costs for allocation of funds to the Council meeting on 3rd July 2024; and  

(3) instruct the Executive Director of Corporate Services to bring an update on spend, 
progress, any reallocation of resources and further proposals for the balance of 
funding to the meeting of the Committee on 28 August 2024.  

 
Councillor Tissera, seconded by Councillor Watson, moved as a further amendment:- 

that the Committee: 
(1) note the report and agree the recommendations; and 
(2) agree the Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee should recommend to the 

Finance and Resources Committee to provide Aberdeen Cyrenians with £250,000 
out of the £1m budget allocated from the 2024/25 Budget for Anti-Poverty 

Measures and to allocate Instant Neighbour £10,000 for foodbanks from the same 
budget.  

 

There being a motion and two amendments, the Committee first divided between the 
amendment by Councillor Kusznir and the amendment by Councillor Tissera. 

 
On a division, there voted:- 
For the amendment by Cllr Kusznir (2) – Councillors Brooks and Kusznir. 

Page 11



8 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

12 June 2024 
 

 
For the amendment by Cllr Tissera (2) – Councillors Tissera and Watson. 

 
Declined to vote (5) – Convener, and Councillors Davidson, Henrickson, Hutchison and 
Mennie. 

 
In accordance with Standing Order 32.7, the Convener exercised his casting vote in 

favour of the amendment by Councillor Kusznir. 
 
The Committee then divided between the motion and the amendment by Councillor 

Kusznir. 
 

On a division, there voted:- 
 
For the motion (5) – Convener, and Councillors Davidson, Henrickson, Hutchison and 

Mennie. 
 

For the amendment by Councillor Kusznir (2) -  Councillors Brooks and Kusznir. 
 
Declined to vote (2) – Councillors Tissera and Watson. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Corporate Strategy and Community Planning Manager wou
[...]
; 

(5) agree that if the SNP move forward with the Citizens’ Assembly, they are 
undermining Community Planning Aberdeen and the volunteers from the city that 

partake in Aberdeen City Voice; and 
(6) agree the money being spent on bringing forward Citizens Assemblies should be 

diverted to Abernecessities in order for them to allocate the monies towards winter 

clothing for School children, noting the positive benefits of doing this regarding the 
objectives of the Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee.  

 
Councillor Kusznir, seconded by Councillor Brooks, moved as a further amendment:- 
that the Committee: 

(1) note progress on plans to facilitate Citizens’ Assemblies on Poverty and Inequali ty;  
(2) instruct that no further work on Citizens’ Assemblies is undertaken in light of the 

complexity, costs and risks regarding the effectiveness of Citizens’ Assemblies; 
and 

(3) request that the Finance and Resources Committee reallocate any funds 

previously committed to Citizens Assemblies to increasing available crisis grants. 
 

There being a motion and two amendments, the Committee first divided between the 
amendment by Councillor Tissera and the amendment by Councillor Kusznir. 
 

On a division, there voted:- 
For the amendment by Councillor Tissera (2) – Councillors Tissera and Watson. 

 
For the amendment by Councillor Kusznir (2) – Councillors Brooks and Kusznir. 
 

Declined to vote (5) – Convener, and Councillors Davidson, Henrickson, Hutchison and 
Yuill. 

 
In accordance with Standing Order 32.7, the Convener exercised his casting vote in 
favour of the amendment by Councillor Kusznir. 

 

Page 13



10 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

12 June 2024 
 

 
The Committee then divided between the motion and the amendment by Councillor 

Kusznir. 
 
On a division, there voted:- 

 
For the motion (5) – Convener, and Councillors Davidson, Henrickson, Hutchison and 

Yuill. 
 
For the amendment by Councillor Kusznir (4) -  Councillors Brooks, Kusznir, Tissera and 

Watson. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion. 
- COUNCILLOR CHRISTIAN ALLARD, Convener. 

 
 

Page 14



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of 

Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Director

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 

transferred 

Working in Partnership for 

Aberdeen - Supporting 

People with the Cost of 

Living: Round Two of 

Funding Allocations

On 12 June 2024, the Committee resolved to instruct the 

Executive Director of Corporate Services to bring an 

update on spend, progress, any reallocation of resources 

and further proposals for the balance of funding to the 

meeting of the Committee on 28 August 2024.

On the agenda

Michelle 

Crombie/ 

Susan Thoms

Community 

Planning

Corporate 

Services
1.1, 3.2

Accessing Money Advice 

and Advisory Services

To present work undertaken to determine issues faced by 

people in poverty in relation to accessing advice services 

and financial services, and to make recommendations on 

how that might be improved.

On the agenda
Angela 

Kazmierczak

Community 

Planning

Corporate 

Services
1.1, 3.2

Committee Visit to 

Cairncry Community 

Centre

The visit will include an initial session, to give an overview 

of the centre's work, a tour of the centre, and an 

opportunity to meet and hear from service users, staff and 

volunteers.

On the agenda
Michelle 

Crombie

Annual Committee 

Effectiveness Report
To present the annual committee effectiveness report.

Andy 

MacDonald

Corporate 

Services

Corporate 

Services
GD 8.5

No Recourse to Public 

Funds

To understand what support is available to those who have 

No Recourse to Public Funds.
Martin Murchie Data Insights 

Corporate 

Services
1.1

Supporting People through 

the Cost of Living Crisis

To review
[...]
s 

REPORT NUMBER CORS/24/229   
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 

CHIEF OFFICER Michelle Crombie 

REPORT AUTHOR Michelle Crombie, Community Planning Manager 
Susan Thoms, Fairer Aberdeen Coordinator 
External Advisers 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1, 3.1 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report seeks approval for the allocation of remaining funds for 2024/25 
from the £1million provided by Council to support people with the cost of living. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee:- 
 

2.1 Notes that Council, on 3 July 2024 (i) approved the allocation of funds agreed 
by the Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee on 12 June 2024; and (ii) agreed 
that the remaining funding balance be allocated by the Anti-Poverty and 
Inequality Committee without the need for further approval from the Finance 
and Resources Committee or Council; and 

2.2 Approves the proposed allocation of remaining funds from the £1million 
provided by Council to support people with the cost of living crisis during 
2024/25 as detailed in paragraph 3.7 below. 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

3.1  On 12 June 2024 the Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee agreed proposals 
for the £1 million provided as part of the Council’s 2024/25 budget to mitigate 
against the ongoing cost of living crisis and address poverty in the city. This is 
a one-off fund that has no recurring commitment.  

 

Round 1 Proposals Organisation Amount 

Food procurement and pantries CFINE/ FPAA £251,260 

Fuel SCARF £50,000 

Poverty Awareness Films SHMU £20,000 

Discretionary Housing Payments ACC Revs and Bens £100,000 

School costs (Winter Clothing)* ACC Revs and Bens £20,000 

Telecare/Tec  ACHSCP £20,020 

Power of Attorney ACHSCP £10,000 

Childcare Costs ACC ABZ Works £60,000 

  £531,280 
 

* Note: £100,000 from the common good fund has also been awarded for winter clothing. This along with 
the funding from the Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee provides a total of £30 per child (5,000 
children) over winter
[...]
n support and 
emergency provision. 
Allocated £242,038 

19 Fuel poverty vouchers and 
advice SCARF £82,500.00 

High priority, early 
intervention support and 
emergency provision. 
Allocated £80,000 

20 Flooding Damage 
Emergency Fund  ACC TBC Not considered as high 

priority for this fund. 

21 
Tier 3 Seasonal Response 
- Fuel Poverty 
Disbursement Fund  

Aberdeen 
Cyrenians £199,335.00 

Not considered as high 
priority for this fund. 

22 Creche for 8 children 
under 2. Printfield £7,500.00 Not considered as high 

priority for this fund. 

23 Essentials for 
underprivileged families Abernecessities £201,695.00 

High priority, emergency 
provision. Allocated 
£40,300 

24 
Continued early 
intervention and 
prevention 

Cyrenians £192,526.00 
Not considered as high 
priority for this fund. 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Anti-Poverty and Inequality 
DATE 28 August 2024 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Accessing Money Advice and Advisory Services 

REPORT NUMBER CORS/24/230 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe, Chief Officer – People & Citizen Service 
REPORT AUTHOR Angela Kazmierczak, Financial Inclusion Team Leader 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.12 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report presents to Committee work undertaken to determine issues faced 
by people in poverty in relation to accessing advice services and financial 
services, and to make recommendations on how that might be improved. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee: - 

 
2.1 Approve the areas for improvement identified in section 3.39; and 

 
2.2 Approve the initiation of an improvement project to test changes that will 

achieve an increase in awareness of services provided and address identified 

gaps. 
 

2.3  Instruct the Chief Officer– People & Citizen Service to report back to the Anti-
Poverty and Inequality Committee in Q1 of 2025 on the findings of the survey 
a
[...]
ed to refurbish 
the café. 
 
Chance for Committee to chat with community members and answer 
any questions.  
 
Please note that the café is free to all visitors to the centre but donations 
are accepted. 
  

1.30pm Discussion on tackling poverty  
 
How can the Council support community organisations to tackle poverty 
in the community and support financial sustainability. What is working 
well at the moment and where are there issues?  

2.30pm Close 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 11.1

https://www.cairncry-community-centre.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of previous meeting of 12 June 2024
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Working in Partnership for Aberdeen - Supporting People with the Cost of Living: Round Two of Funding Allocations - CORS/24/229
	9.2 Accessing Money Advice and Advisory Services - CORS/24/230
	Appendix of Advice Agencies

	11.1 Committee Visit to Cairncry Community Centre



Minutes of the meeting


 
Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 28 August 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the ANTI-POVERTY AND 
INEQUALITY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allard, Convener; Councillor 

Bouse, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Brooks, Davidson, Hutchison, Kusznir, 
Mennie, Tissera and Watson. 
 

External Advisers:- Professor John Bone (University of Aberdeen), Kerry Gavin 
(CFINE), Sophy Green (Instant Neighbour), Maggie Hepburn (ACVO), Marjorie 

Johnston (NHS Grampian) and Edward Obi. 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

WELCOME 

 
1.  The Convener welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the two new 

External Advisers, Kerry Gavin and Marjorie Johnston, whose appointments had been 

agreed by the Council on 3 July 2024. 
 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 
 

2.  There was no urgent business. 

 

 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

3.  There was no exempt business. 

 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

4.  Members were requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 

Transparency Statements in respect of the items on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that Councillor Kusznir advised that he had connections in relation to 

agenda item 9.2 (Accessing Money Advice and Advisory Services) as he was (1) 
a Board Member of Aberdeen Citizens Advice Bureau; (2) a current employee of 

Burnett and Reid Solicitors and with regard to Taggart Meil and Mathers Solicitors 
which had been assumed as part of Burnett and Reid; and (3) a financial guardian 
for four individuals however, having applied the objective test he did not consider 

that his connections amounted to an interest which would prevent him from 
participating in the discussion on the item; 

(ii) to note that Councillor Brooks advised that he had a connection in relation to 
agenda item 9.2 as he had family working for Aberdeen Citizens Advice Bureau 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=683&MId=9137&Ver=4


2 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

28 August 2024 
 

 
and adjacent organisations however, having applied the objective test he did not 

consider that his connection amounted to an interest which would prevent him 
from participating in the discussion on the items; 

(iii) to note that Councillor Watson advised that he had a connection in relation to the 

agenda as he was on the Executive of Aberdeen Trades Union Council however, 
having applied the objective test he did not consider that his connection amounted 

to an interest which would prevent him from participating in the discussion on any 
item; and 

(iv) to note that Professor Bone advised that he had a connection in relation to agenda 

item 9.1 (Working in Partnership for Aberdeen – Supporting People with the Cost 
of Living: Round Two of Funding Allocations) as he was a Board Member or 

CFINE however, having applied the objective test he did not consider that his 
connection amounted to an interest which would prevent him from participating in 
the discussion on the item. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 12 JUNE 2024 
 
5.  The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 12 June 2024. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

6.  The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the Planner. 

 
 
WORKING IN PARTNERSHIP FOR ABERDEEN - SUPPORTING PEOPLE WITH THE 

COST OF LIVING: ROUND TWO OF FUNDING ALLOCATIONS - CORS/24/229 
 

7.  The Committee had before it a report seeking approval for the allocation of the 

remaining funds from the £1million provided by the Council to support people with the 
cost of living.  The Corporate Strategy and Community Planning Manager introduced the 

report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) note that the Council, on 3 July 2024 (1) approved the allocation of funds agreed 

by the Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee on 12 June 2024; and (2) agreed 
that the remaining funding balance be allocated by the Anti-Poverty and Inequali ty 



3 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

28 August 2024 
 

 
Committee without the need for further approval from the Finance and Resources 

Committee or Council; and 
(b) approve the proposed allocation of remaining funds from the £1million provided 

by Council to support people with the cost of living crisis during 2024/25 as 

described in paragraph 3.7 of the report. 
 

The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener, moved:- 
that the Committee approve the recommendations. 
 

Councillor Kusznir, seconded by Councillor Brooks moved as an amendment:- 
that the Committee: 

(1) note that 'outcome reports' from each funded organisation are required as part of 
the funding agreements to demonstrate best value for taxpayers;  

(2) note that an update on outcomes will be provided as part of the report scheduled 

for the next Committee meeting and instruct the Executive Director – Corporate 
Services to provide a full evaluation report to Committee in June 2025 which will 

include details of (a) a breakdown of how taxpayers’ money has been spent by 
each organisation, (b) the ultimate spend on staffing and (c) the considered impact 
of the spend on reducing poverty;  

(3) decline to allocate additional funds to (a) CFINE/Food Poverty Action Aberdeen 
and (b) SCARF (SC094819) until Committee considers their outcome reports, 

especially given funding was only approved by Council on 3 July 2024 and no 
assessment of the spend to date has been provided in the report;  

(4) note reported increase in staffing costs from 2022 to 2023 for both Community 

Food Initiatives North East Limited (SC262156) and SCARF within their 
Companies House filings; and  

(5) approve:  
5.1 £100,000 for funded work experience placements for long term unemployed 
individuals, the employing organisations to receive such funding to be 

determined by the Executive Director - Corporate Services, given the positive 
impact of supporting return to work and its impact on reducing poverty and 

improving social mobility; and  
5.2 the proposed allocations at 3.7, excluding those relating to (a) CFINE/Food 
Poverty Action Aberdeen and (b) SCARF. 

 
Councillor Tissera, seconded by Councillor Watson, moved as a further amendment:- 

that the Committee: 
(1) note the contents of the report; 
(2) note that the committee has not been provided with a detailed rationale for how 

the funds should be allocated between different areas of need, or how the specific 
organisations receiving funds have been identified. Little information has been 

provided about expectations around monitoring the spending of these funds; 
(3) note that each funded organisation must complete a monitoring report detailing 

how intended deliverables have been met and instruct the Executive Director – 

Corporate Services to prepare a report for the Anti-Poverty and Inequali ty 



4 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

28 August 2024 
 

 
Committee, prior to the allocation of any potential future anti-poverty funds, to 

ensure that objectives and outcomes will be met; and 
(4) recognise the excellent anti-poverty work by Abernecessities and amend the 

proposed Abernecessities allocation at 3.7 to award them £140,300 and revise 

the allocation to CFINE to £142,038. Approve the allocation of other funding as 
identified in table 3.7. 

 
There being a motion and two amendments, the Committee first divided between the 
amendment by Councillor Kusznir and the amendment by Councillor Tissera. 

 
On a division, there voted:- 

For the amendment by Councillor Kusznir (2) – Councillors Brooks and Kusznir. 
 
For the amendment by Councillor Tissera (2) – Councillors Tissera and Watson. 

 
Declined to vote (5) - Convener, Vice Convener and Councillors Davidson, Hutchison 

and Mennie. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 32.7, the Convener exercised his casting vote in 

favour of the amendment by Councillor Tissera. 
 

On a division, there voted:- 
For the motion (5) – Convener, Vice Convener and Councillors Davidson, Hutchison and 
Mennie. 

 
For the amendment by Councillor Tissera (2) – Councillors Tissera and Watson. 

 
Declined to vote (2) – Councillors Brooks and Kusznir. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Corporate Strategy and Community Planning Manager to include 

information on how CFINE procured and distributed food to partner organisations 
in the report on Supporting People through the Cost of Living Crisis scheduled for 
consideration at the next Committee meeting;  

(ii) to instruct the Corporate Strategy and Community Planning Manager to 
investigate the possibility of a Committee visit to Abernecessities; and 

(iii) to otherwise adopt the motion. 
 
 
ACCESSING MONEY ADVICE AND ADVISORY SERVICES - CORS/24/230 
 

8.  The Committee had before it a report prepared by the  Financial Inclusion Team 

Leader presenting work undertaken to determine issues faced by people in poverty in 
relation to accessing advice services and financial services. 

 
The report recommended:- 



5 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

28 August 2024 
 

 
that the Committee: 

(a) approve the areas for improvement identified in section 3.39 of the report; 
(b) approve the initiation of an improvement project to test changes that will achieve 

an increase in awareness of services provided and address identified gaps; and 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer – People & Citizen Services to report back to the Anti-
Poverty and Inequality Committee in Q1 of 2025 on the findings of the survey and 

an update of the improvement actions. 
 

The Convener moved, seconded by the Vice Convener:- 

that the Committee approve the recommendations. 
 

Councillor Tissera, seconded by Councillor Watson, moved as an amendment:- that the 
Committee: 
(1) note the contents of the report; 

(2) note the Executive Director has brought a report to the Committee detailing what 
was asked for on 30 August 2023 despite the SNP voting against the Labour 

amendment at the last committee meeting as per the approved minutes;  
(3) note that the report does not specifically address the huge issues of in work 

poverty, and the benefits that fair work can bring to those facing poverty; and  

(4) agree to instruct the Chief Officer – People & Citizen Services to engage with local 
trade unions across a range of sectors to identify the support that they can offer 

those facing poverty pay in conjunction with the Council and other partners. 
 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (7) – the Convener, Vice Convener and 

Councillors Brooks, Davidson, Hutchison, Kusznir and Mennie; for the amendment (2) – 
Councillors Tissera and Watson. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion. 

 
 
VALEDICTORY 
 
9.  The Convener paid tribute to Maggie Hepburn of ACVO who had been one of the 

External Advisers since the Committee started in October 2022.  He advised that ACVO 
would be stepping back as an External Advisor to the Committee after today's meeting. 

The Convener stated that Maggie had brought a wealth of experience as one of the 
experts representing the charitable sector in the city.  He thanked her and ACVO for their 
valued advice and support and wished them well.  Furthermore, the Convener advised 

that expressions of interest for a replacement would be reported to Members in due 
course. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the Convener’s remarks. 

 
 



6 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

28 August 2024 
 

 
COMMITTEE VISIT TO CAIRNCRY COMMUNITY CENTRE 

 
10.  The Committee resolved:- 

to note that Members were invited to attend a visit to Cairncry Community Centre from 

12.30-3.00pm. 
- COUNCILLOR CHRISTIAN ALLARD, Convener. 

 
 


